
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Monday, 8th June, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2015   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and 

Improvement - Quarter Four 2014/15 Report   
(Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. Children Looked After Health Assessments 

Recovery Plan   
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. Update on the response to Ofsted Inspection of 

Lancashire Adult Learning   
(Pages 17 - 42) 

 
7. BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance 

and Performance Monitoring Report   
(Pages 43 - 56) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    



 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Tuesday 28 
July 2015 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall. 
 

 

 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015 at 9.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Borrow 
B Winlow 
 

M Tomlinson 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Tony Martin and 
County Councillor Geoff Driver. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2015 

 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 be agreed 
as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement 

Quarter 3 2014/15 Report 
 

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, presented a report 
setting out details of corporate performance monitoring for the third quarter of 
2014/15 (October - December) which showed that 70% of the total number of 
Directorate Key Performance Indicators were performing relatively well and were 
on track/target and/or improving. 
 
Reference was made to three areas of under-performance, i.e. the proportion of 
Children Looked After with an up to date Health Assessment and Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards, both of which had been previously considered by the Cabinet 
Committee, together with the level of debt owed to the County Council, which 
was the subject of a recovery plan on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
Lisa Kitto, Deputy County Treasurer and Damon Lawrenson, Interim Director of 
Financial Resources, attended and presented a recovery plan in respect of debt 
owed to the County Council.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

It was reported that, since the previous quarter, the total debt owed to the County 
Council had increased by £7.1m to £37.44m as at 31 December 2014. Debt 
consisted of care debt (social care) and corporate debt. It was reported that the 
level of debt for the most recent quarter had risen due to a number of factors as 
follows: 
 

- A typical spike in outstanding debts in October due to invoices raised by 
schools at the start of the academic year; 

- The impact on direct debit take-up of the introduction of Liquidlogic with a 
steps being taken on address the issues; 

- Care debt being the primary reason for increases in the outstanding debt 
amount. 

 
It was reported that a review of processes and working practices had been 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Team and it had been agreed that there would 
be six distinct areas of focus. The recovery plan set out in detail the work that had 
been undertaken on each of those areas of focus together with information 
regarding the appointment of Rossendales as the County Council's new external 
Debt Collection Agency. 
 
In addition, a number of other actions were in place to address the 
underperformance as follows: 
 

- Establishment of a Debt Management Programme Board; 
- Additional resources allocated to the Debt Management Team; 
- Utilising Information Technology to Improve Collection Success; 
- Increased Resources for Budget Holders. 

 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
5. Customer Access Performance Report 

 
Phyl Chapman, Head of Customer Access Service, attended and presented a 
report setting out an update on the operation of the County Council's Customer 
Access Service. 
 
Specific reference was made to the Blue Badge Service and the work undertaken 
to analyse why call volumes to the Blue Badge line had increased. It was 
identified that over 40% of the calls monitored were from customers chasing up 
applications. In October 2014, there was 2,500 pieces of work outstanding in 
respect of Blue Badge applications with a processing time of five weeks. In order 
to address this, six advisors had been trained to process applications and 
processing time had been reduced to five days. 
 
It was noted that the Blue Badge system was a national system with no face to 
face facilities. In order to support the very small number of individuals unable to 
use online processes, the Customer Access Service provided 1:1 appointments 
which were 30/40 minutes in duration. There were 12 Telly Talk units across 

Page 2



 
3 

 

Lancashire but it was noted that the IT equipment was now in need of 
replacement. 
 
The introduction of the 0300 telephone number had been a success with uptake 
having reached 78%. The report also set out a number of other areas with which 
the Customer Access Serviced had been involved, e.g. the introduction of the 
Care Act and the Integrated Wellbeing Service. 
 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
6. Key Stage 4 Achievement in Lancashire 

 
Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support Services, and Jonathan 
Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, Directorate for Children 
and Young People, attended and presented a report on the achievement of pupils 
in Lancashire at the end of Key Stage 4. 
 
It was reported that the performance of all pupils was generally in line with, or 
above, the national average and compares favourably with the North West 
average. 
 
The report highlighted the performance of pupils eligible for Free School Meals 
which was below the national and North West average. In order to address this, a 
recovery plan was set out at Appendix 'B' to the report. 
 
It was noted that previously there had been a focus on the achievement of White 
British boys in English and, as a result, attainment in English in 2014 improving. 
There had, however, been a fall in attainment for Maths which had impacted on 
the overall attainment figures. 
 
Reference was made to the decision by the Secretary of State that vocational 
qualifications would no longer count in terms of measuring attainment and that 
this had had a significant impact. 
 
It was reported that, overall, Lancashire secondary schools were improving at a 
faster rate (15 - 16%) than the national average (7 - 8%). 
 
Resolved: - That the report and recovery plan set out at Appendix 'B', now 
presented, be noted. 
 
7. Implementation of the Procurement Service Improvement Plan 

 
Lisa Kitto, Deputy County Treasurer, attended and presented a report setting out 
an update on the progress made to date in implementing the Procurement 
Service improvement plan and the current performance of the service against key 
performance indicators. 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

It was reported that, since returning to the County Council from the former 
strategic partnership, the procurement service, together with the Service 
Improvement Plan, had been a key area of focus for the County Council. 
 
Reference was made to two key areas within the plan, namely the Procurement 
Strategy and the Procurement Board. An updated Performance Dashboard now 
included data on payment performance; procurement performance; supporting 
suppliers and savings. 
 
It was reported that the majority of work in relation to the plan was progressing 
well and reference was made to those areas deemed to have an amber status 
where there had been delays and the work undertaken to progress them. 
 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 8 
June 2015 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County 
Hall. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement  
Meeting to be held on 8 June 2015 
 

Part I  

 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement –  
Quarter Four 2014/15 Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Corporate Policy and Performance Team,  
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk   

 
Background and Advice  
 
Corporate performance has previously been reported against a suite of measures 
which best represents and monitors the County Council's delivery of the objectives 
and priorities in its Corporate Strategy – known as the corporate scorecard. 
 
The previous Corporate Strategy had a timescale up to April 2013 and although a 
new 'Strategic Direction' document was agreed at Cabinet on 5 September 2013, 
additional details in relation to specific performance measures have yet to be 
detailed and are currently being developed. 
 
However in continuing to undertake regular corporate monitoring of performance 
across the authority as a whole, and produce quarterly reports and analysis of 
corporate performance, other arrangements have been implemented. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Corporate Performance Monitoring for Quarter Four 2014/15 (January – March 
2015) details that 69% of the total number of Directorate Key Performance 
Indicators reported across each of their Quarter Four Quality of Service Reports are 
performing relatively well and are on track/target and/or improving. 
 
As this Quarter's reporting also monitors the year-end performance of many of the 
indicators, a brief overview giving an update on performance in several key areas 
and pending/possible future reports to the committee along with some 2014/15 
performance highlights is included in this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on the 
reported performance for Quarter Four (year-end) and request further reports 
relating to the information provided as applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 

 
Quarterly Quality of Service reports are now produced which give an overview of 
performance against agreed headings and parameters.  In addition to monitoring and 
providing progress updates against budgets, projects and other future developments, 
each Quality of Service report gives details of performance against Key Performance 
Indicators for that quarter. 
 
This amalgamated suite of indicators for Quarter Four has been used to provide a 
corporate
[...]
pdate on the Recovery Plan around Health Assessments 
completed for Children Looked After (CLA).   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the report 
and comment as appropriate 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The following report outlines an update on Lancashire performance against the 
Department for Education indicator for children looked after (CLA) with an up to date 
health assessment.  This is one of the key performance indicators that the local 
authority is measured against.   
 
The statutory requirement is that all children should have an Initial Health 
Assessment (IHA) within four weeks of being placed. Thereafter children under the 
age of five are seen every six months and over fives are seen yearly for a Review 
Health Assessment (RHA). 
 
Q1 of 2014/2015 demonstrated a continual decline in performance to an in-year low 
of 52.5% (June 2014), however rates improved in Q2 and this recovery continued 
within Q3 and Q4 with perfromance recovering to rates reported 12 months ago.  
With a similar rate of CLA March 2014, data as at March 2015 demontrates an 
improvement of 2% on year end performance. 
 
As at 31 March 2015, of the 1617 children in care, 1343 children (83.1%) had a 
health assessment completed in the year, with 259 children overdue a health 
assessment.  The remaining 15 children (0.9%) had refused a health assessment. 
 
Current in year health assessment performance for all looked after children is 83.1% 
(achieved on 7 April 2015).  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
 

For children who have been looked after for 12 months or more, performance is 
85.2% (achieved on 7 April 2015).  85.2% is the figure reported to DfE that Ofsted 
will be interested in. 
 
An average of 90%, strong performance is demonstrated in east Lancashire, in 
particularly Pendle where 94% health assessments took place within timescales. 
Contrastingly central Lancashire presents the lowest performance for timeliness of 
h
[...]
2.2%.  Data as 
at 31 March 2015 draws similar comparisons to the strong performance rates 
witnessed as at March 2013 (85.1%).  
 
As reported at the October and December Committee, a full recovery plan has been 
implemented to address this area of performance.  The establishment of multi-
agency locality operational tracking groups and a strategic performance monitoring 
group has reduced duplication, improved data recording and reporting and resolved 
most barriers to improvement. 
 
Performance is expected to continue to improve further over the coming months.  
However, if there were to be an increase in children looked after, requiring a greater 

Page 14



 
 

number of health assessments within the same resource envelope, then this could 
have a detrimental impact.   
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Health assessments are a key performance indicator that Ofsted will use in its 
assessment of the local authority.  Failure to address the decline in the reported 
number of health assessments on the LCS system is an Ofsted inspection risk. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
   
Recovery Plan to CCPI –            1 October 2014             Michael Walder,  
part of Quarter 1 Corporate  
Performance Report  
 
Health Assessments Recovery  11 December 2014         Michael Walder  
 Plan – Children Looked After 
 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement  
Meeting to be held on 8 June 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All  

 
 
Update on the response to Ofsted Inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning  
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Eddie Sutton, 01772 533475, Director of Development and Corporate Services  
Eddie.sutton@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides an update for the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on the County Council's response to the Ofsted inspection of 
Lancashire Adult Learning. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to note the 
progress to date in implementing the actions set out in the Post Inspection Action 
Plan set out at Appendix 'A' to this report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
1. Background  

 
On 5 February 2015, the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement received 
a report on the County Council's proposed response to Ofsted's overall assessment 
of Grade 4, Inadequate of Lancashire Adult Learning (LAL) following Ofsted's 
inspection of LAL from 3-7 November 2014.    
 
2. Ofsted Follow up re-inspection monitoring visit  
 
Ofsted carried out a second follow up re-inspection monitoring visit to LAL on 17 
March 2015. A copy of Ofsted's follow up re-inspection monitoring visit report is 
attached at Appendix 'B'. Overall, assessed against the key themes set out in the 
report Ofsted assessed that there had been a reasonable improvement for learners.   
 
3. Post Inspection Action Plan  
 
As a result of the grade 4 assessment the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) issued a 
notice of concern to the County Council.  An immediate consequence of Ofsted 
classifying LAL as inadequate is that the SFA required receipt of a Post Inspection 
Action Plan ("PIAP"). The PIAP identifies the actions and timescales that will rectify 
the issues raised in the Ofsted inspection report and the Further Education 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
 

Commissioner's report. The latest version of the PIAP, as at early May 2015 is 
attached at Appendix 'A'.  
 
The PIAP is based on the following key themes: 
 

• Leadership and Management: Improve the governance of the provision by 
introducing frequent scheduled opportunities for governors to support and 
hold managers to account. Ensure clarity of roles and responsibilities within 
the senior leadership team; 
 

• Quality of Teachin
[...]
s an update on the Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring of the County Council's strategic partnership with BT which came into 
effect on 1st April 2014. The services that remained with the strategic partnership 
are ICT, Payroll and Recruitment. The report covers the final two quarters of the first 
year of operation of the new arrangements. 
 
Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery is provided at Appendix 'A'.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the contents 
of this report.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 

1. Key Performance Measures 

 
Appendix 'A' holds the detailed performance indicators for both services. The 
summary of performance and key activity in each quarter can be summarised 
as follows: 

  
 ICT Services 
 

The scope of the ICT Service is set out within Schedule 19 of the amended 
Service Provision Agreement between the County Council and BTLS dated 16 
April 2014 ("the Service Provision Agreement"). The Service is currently 
delivered through: 

 

• Provision of a Customer Service Desk function. 

• Desktop, Network and Infrastructure Support. 

• Support of key applications. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



• Delivery of ICT projects and Service Improvement Plans. 
 

Quarter Three 
 
All contractual performance targets were met during Quarter Three 3 2014, 
with three of the five priority categories achieving 100%. As a consequence, 
performance for Quarter Three 2014/15 remains strong across the board with 
all priorities meeting or exceeding their contractual targets. 
 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter Three 
2014/15: 
 

• The new transformation jobs site went live in October 2014, supporting 
the restructure element of the County Council's Transformation 
programme. 
 

• Windows 7 was rolled out to the majority of the PC estate at the County 
Hall site. 

 

• The Child Protection Information Sharing Project received positive 
media attention following its launch earlier in the year detailing how 
Lancashire were leading the way in introducing new ways of working. 

 

• The main Lancashire County Council website and home page went live 
and the look and feel has been modernised to reflect the changing 
uses of County Council's customers. This major change encouraging 
self service was successfully implemented with minimal impact to 
users. 

 

• During December 2014, ICT Services have been finalising the contract 
schedules for suppliers who will be delivering the new Highways, 
Property and Project Management systems; workshops have also been 
held with both BT and Procurement to progress the supplier contract 
process. 

 
 Quarter Four 
 

Quarter Four saw ICT Services continue the strong performance 
demonstrated in previous quarters across all Priorities. All contractual 
performance targets were met during Quarter 4; two of the five priority 
categories achieved 100% with the remaining three priorities achieving 99%. 

 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter Two 
2014/15: 
 

• Of all 5,246 incidents logged in March, 76% were incidents fixed within 
eight hours. 
 

Page 44



• MS Lync Messaging service was enabled in January 2015 for all 
Lancashire County Council users of Windows 7 and Microsoft Outlook 
2013. 

 

• The new Oracle Expenses system went live in February 2015 for both 
Lancashire County Council and South Ribble Borough Council, for 
around 46,000 users, with the project being delivered on schedule. 

 

• In February 2015 the final stages of delivering ICT functionality to the 
new West Lancashire Youth Zone were completed. 

 

• BT Lancashire Services' Design and Project Delivery teams have been 
working together during March 2015 and successfully completed the 
Proof of Concept testing for the Lancashire Patient Record Exchange 
Service (LPRES). 

 

• ICT Services staff continued to work with Lancashire Adult Learning to 
support them in developing their service through improved use of ICT. 
Trials of the Pro-Achieve and Pro-General software have been 
successfully completed and this allows monitoring of learner 
achievements to be undertaken and the team are now looking at 
introducing other software products in this area. 

 
Payroll and Recruitment Services 
 
The scope of Payroll and Recruitment Services is set out within Schedules 24 
and 25 of the Service Provision Agreement between the County Council and 
BTLS dated 16 April 2014 ("the Service Provision Agreement"). The Service is 
currently delivered through: 
 

• Payroll Services: Various teams undertaking payroll and pensions' 
processing work and handling the transactional enquiries that cannot 
be dealt with at 'first point of contact'. 
 

• Resourcing: Undertaking job analysis and design and providing 'end to 
end' recruitment support services. Assessment centre activities are 
also supported 

 
Quarter Three 
 
All contractual and non-contractual performance targets were met within the 
quarter. 
 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter Three 
2014/15: 

 

• Following Cabinet's approval of the report setting out plans to 
reorganise the County Council, the Lumesse Transformation Project 
was signed off and the recruitment for posts at Grade 11 and above 
commenced. The posts went live on 10 October 2014. 
 

Page 45



 

• Also within Recruitment Services, the internal performance indicator for 
employment offer documentation (conditional) being issued within 48 
hours, following receipt of the necessary approvals to recruit, hit 100% 
for the first time this year. 

 

• Within Payroll Services, User Acceptance Testing of the new online 
payslip was completed and the new design was implemented in 
November 2014. The payslip is now printed on standard A4 stationery 
rather than the special stationery which will make financial savings. 
 

• The Lumesse Stakeholder Working Group was established in mid 
December 2014. The focus of the group is looking at current issues, 
future developments and suggestions for improvements and positive 
feedback was received in relation to the changes that have been 
implemented so far. 

 
Quarter Four 

 
Again all contractual and non-contractual targets were met within the quarter. 

 
The following is a summary of key activity completed during Quarter Four 
2014/15: 

 

• The new Oracle expenses solution was delivered to Lancashire County 
Council in February 2015. This was a very successful implementation 
with little impact across the board. 

 

• In terms of Lancashire County Councils' Transformation Project, 
positive feedback was received during a review of Phase 1 along with a 
formal request for Recruitment Services to compile a Proposal to 
manage Phase 2.  

 

• The Payroll Service gained the Chartered Institute of Payroll 
Professionals (CIPP) Payroll Quality Partnership (PQP) accreditation 
following assessment on 19 February 2015. 

 
2. Revised Contract Monitoring and Governance Arrangements 

 
The new contract monitoring arrangements have now been running since 
December 2014 and are proving productive. This is evidenced by the 
improved engagement between the two organisations through the new ICT 
arrangements involving portfolio review meetings for all the key service areas 
such as Social Care, Oracle, Asset Management and Culture which manage 
the commissioning of work ensuring that projects meet the corporate 
priorities. All major developments will now be approved through ICT Steering 
Group who will also be developing and monitoring an ICT Strategy that is 
being drawn up jointly with BTLS in line with the emerging Corporate Strategy.  
 

Page 46



The new partnership is working well and this is further evidenced through 
recent audit reports which have been given a rating of 'Substantial Assurance' 
to all three previously identified areas of risk under the former O
[...]

Performance 

Quarter Four 

2014/2015 

(%) 

Performance 

YTD 2014/2015 

(%) 

1 
% DBS checks processed within 
two working days of receipt of all 
necessary information. 

75 83.2 90 98.4 100 95 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

P
a
g
e
 5

4



 
 

Payroll & Recruitment Services Dashboard 
 

 

* A new set of controls was established by the team in September in order to consistently hit this non-contractual target - a team target to issue 
within 24 hours and each team member reporting on their performance against that. 
 
[1] Corrected figure 

Activity 
Target 
(%) 

Performance 

Quarter One 

2014/2015 
(%)  

Performance 

Quarter Two 

2014/2015 

(%) 

Performance 

Quarter Three 

2014/2015 

(%) 

Performance 

Quarter Four 

2014/2015 

(%) 

Performance 

YTD 

2014/2015   

(%) 

% of changes to employees' grade 
and remuneration, including payment 
of associated arrears, implemented 
no later than the month following the 
month in which the change was 
authorised 

99 
 

100  
 

 
 

100      
      
 

100 100 100 

Volume of overpayments n/a 31 243  15 24 313 

% of DBS forms returned to 
Recruitment Services from Liverpool 
DBS with errors 

Not 
greater 
than 3% 

 
1.3 
 

 
1.0  
 

1.8 1.7 1.4 

Employment offer documentation 
(conditional) issued within 48 hours, 
following receipt of the necessary 
approvals to recruit   

100 
 
97 
 

 
97*  
 

99.5 100 98.5 

% of DBS forms returned to 
Managers (Directorates) with 
errors/missing information within 48 
hours 

100 
 

100  
 

 
100 
 

100 100 100 

Change Letters - issued within 10 
working days from system change 

100 80 
 
97 

 
99.5 97.5 94.3 

% of nationally and locally agreed pay 
awards implemented no later than the 
month following the month in which 
the award was authorised 

100 100 100 100 100 100 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



P
a
g
e
 5

6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2015
	4 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - Quarter Four 2014/15 Report
	Appendix A

	5 Children Looked After Health Assessments Recovery Plan
	6 Update on the response to Ofsted Inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 8th June, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
 

County Councillors

J Mein
D Borrow
B Winlow

A Schofield
M Tomlinson
T Martin

1.  Apologies for Absence

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be agreed 
as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring and Improvement - 
Quarter Four 2014/15 Report

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, presented a report 
setting out details of corporate performance monitoring for the fourth quarter of 
2014/15 (January – March) which showed that 69% of the total number of 
Directorate Key Performance Indicators, reported across each of their Quality of 
Service Reports, were performing relatively well and were on track/target and/or 
improving.

As this Quarter's reporting also monitors year end performance, the report 
provided an update on a number of issues including Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguarding applications, averaged aged debtors, adoption, NHS Health 
Checks, together with examples of performance highlights, e.g. under 18 
conceptions, GCE A level results, absence levels in schools, schools judged as 



2

good/outstanding, carriageway and footway defects repaired, street lighting faults 
repaired, FOI requests and Blue Badge applications.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report now presented be noted;
(ii) Further update reports on Adoptions and NHS Health Checks be 

considered at the meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 28th July 2015.

5.  Children Looked After Health Assessments Recovery Plan

Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support services, and Diane Booth, 
Head of Children's Social Care, attended and presented a report setting out an 
update on the Recovery Plan around Health Assessments completed for Children 
Looked After (CLA).

It was reported that Q1 of 2014/15 demonstrated a continual decline in 
performance to an in-year low of 52.5%, however rates improved in Q2 and this 
recovery continued within Q3 and Q4 with performance recovering to rates 
reported 12 months ago. The data as at March 2015 demonstrates an 
improvement of 2% on year end performance.

As at 31 March 2015, of the 1617 CLA, 1343 children (83.1%) had a health 
assessment completed in the year, with 259 children overdue a health 
assessment. The remaining 15 children (0.9%) had refused a health assessment. 
For CLA for 12 months or more, performance is 85.2%.

It was reported that a full recovery plan has been implemented to address this 
area of performance. The establishment of multi-agency locality operational 
tracking groups and a strategic performance monitoring group has reduced 
duplication, improved data recording and reporting and resolved most barriers to 
improvement.

Resolved: - That the report now presented, be noted.

6.  Update on the response to Ofsted Inspection of Lancashire Adult 
Learning

Amanda Melton, Principal of Nelson and Colne College, attended and presented 
a report setting out an update on the response to the Ofsted Inspection of 
Lancashire Adult Learning (LAL).

It was reported that following Ofsted's inspection of LAL from 3rd to 7th November 
2014 when LAL had received an overall assessment of Grade 4, Inadequate, a 
second follow up re-inspection monitoring visit was carried out on 17 March 2015. 
Assessed against the key themes set out in the report, Ofsted assessed that 
there had been a reasonable improvement for learners.



3

Further information regarding the actions set out in the Post Inspection Action 
Plan was provided at Appendix 'A' to the report and Ofsted's follow up re-
inspection monitoring visit report was provided at Appendix 'B'.

Resolved: - That the report now presented, be noted.

7.  BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 
Performance Monitoring Report

Gabby Nelson, Client Services Manager, and Mark Mayer, Chief Operating 
Officer, BT Lancashire Services, attended and presented a report setting out an 
update on BT Lancashire Services Limited service governance and performance 
monitoring.

The report covered the third and fourth quarters of operation of the new 
arrangements in respect of the services that remained within the strategic 
partnership, i.e. ICT and Payroll and Recruitment. 

All contractual and non-contractual performance targets were met within Quarters 
3 and 4. Key activity completed included:

 The Child Protection Information Sharing Project received positive media 
attention following its launch earlier in the year detailing how Lancashire 
were leading the way in introducing new ways of working.

 The new Oracle Expenses system went live in February 2015 for both 
Lancashire County Council and South Ribble Borough Council, for around 
46,000 users, with the project being delivered on schedule.

 Within Recruitment Services, the internal performance indicator fir 
employment offer documentation (conditional) being issued within 48 
hours, following receipt of the necessary approvals to recruit, hit 100% for 
the first time this year.

 The Payroll Service gained the Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals 
(CIPP) Payroll Quality Partnership (PQP) accreditation following 
assessment on 19 February 2015.

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery was set out at Appendix 'A' to the report.

An update was also provided regarding a number of issues, including revised 
contract monitoring and governance arrangements, core systems, education and 
BTLS staffing.

Resolved: - That the report now presented, be noted.

8.  Urgent Business



4

There was no urgent business to be considered.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 
28 July 2015 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


